MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 80.

Снар. 80.

Resolve in favor of the Maine insane hospital.

Resolved. That the trustees of the Maine insane hospital are Trustees authorhereby authorized to take in charge the erection and construction new building. of a building which shall contain a hall, for a chapel, and amusements, and apartments for other purposes, including a kitchen; also provide suitable furniture for the present brick chapel build- -to provide furing, so that it can be used for the accommodation of patients, and for the necessary heating apparatus; and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the purpose, the bills Appropriation for for the expenditure of which, shall be audited by the governor and council. No portion of this appropriation shall be expended -how expended. in laying foundations for, or as the commencement of other new and expensive structures; or for repairs that shall be such in effect, other than authorized by this resolve.

niture for chapel.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 81.

Resolve providing for the exchange of certain documents.

WHEREAS, The exchange of the public documents for European Preamble. publications has ceased, by reason of the death of the authorized agent of the state for such exchange,

to be furnished Maine historical Bociety.

Resolved, That two sets of the documents of Maine be furnished Documents of Me. annually to the Maine historical society, one of which shall be retained and preserved by said society, the other used in exchange for works published from time to time in Europe, having interest and value to the people of the state, and calculated to promote the objects of said society; and that the state librarian be authorized to furnish one each of such volumes published since eighteen hundred and seventy, as may be needed; provided there are spare copies in the library.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of State prison, in twelve thousand dollars, for the uses of the state prison, as follows: Deficiency, six thousand two hundred and twenty-one dollars and

Снар. 83.

forty-three cents; to finish workshop, six hundred dollars; to repair wall, two thousand dollars; to repair prison, fifteen hundred dollars; to build stable, five hundred dollars; to make reservoir, two hundred dollars; for general repairs, eight hundred and seventy-eight dollars and fifty-seven cents; for school books, to be expended under direction of the teacher, D. J. Starrett, one hundred dollars.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 83.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of Martin H. Kiff.

Martin H. Kiff, to pay expenses of sickness. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to audit and allow, and pay the necessary expenses incurred by W. M. Thayer, for board, nursing and medical attendance furnished to Martin H. Kiff, a member of this house, from Vinalhaven, now confined to his room by sickness, requiring extraordinary care. The sum hereby appropriated not to exceed five hundred dollars.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 84.

Resolve in aid of bridge over Ouilette stream.

Bridge over Ouilette stream, in aid of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury one hundred dollars, to the treasurer of St. Francis plantation, in aid of the bridge over Ouilette stream, when the commissioners of Aroostook county certify to the treasurer of state that said bridge is completed to their acceptance.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 85.

Resolve in favor of the secretary of the senate.

Samuel W. Lane, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to Samuel W. Lane, secretary of the senate, for furnishing forty-four daily papers to members and officers of the senate, one hundred and seventy-three daily papers to members and officers of the house, six daily papers